Public Document Pack

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy
and Performance Board
Wednesday, 17 November 2021 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor Angela Ball

Labour

Councillor Dave Cargill

Labour

Councillor Andrew Dyer

Green Party

Councillor Robert Gilligan

Labour

Councillor Stan Hill

Labour

Councillor Geoffrey Logan

Labour

Councillor Tony McDermott

Labour

Councillor Tom Stretch

Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 16 February 2022

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-5

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

6-8

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

9 - 15

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING
(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR
QUARTER 2 OF 2021/22

16 - 30

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
(A) PRESENTATION ON MERSEY TIDAL PROJECTS
(B) HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES VEHICLE ACCESS POLICY
(C) PRESENTATION - RUNCORN TOWN DEAL
(D) ALTERNATIVE FUEL INFRASTRUCTURE - UPDATE

31 - 32
33 - 37
38 - 39
40 - 43

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on
Wednesday, 22 September 2021 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Ball, D. Cargill, Dyer,
Gilligan, S. Hill, Logan, McDermott and Stretch
Apologies for Absence: None
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, I Boyd and A. Plant
Also in attendance: None
ITEM DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
The Board took part in a minute’s silence in honour of
Councillor Howard, who had sadly passed away last month.
The Chair paid tribute to him on behalf of members and
colleagues.
EUR10 MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.
EUR11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was confirmed that no public questions had been
received.
EUR12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.
EUR13 PETITION REQUESTING SPEED LIMIT CHANGE ON
RUNCORN ROAD, MOORE (40 TO 30 MPH
The Board considered a report of the Strategic

Page 2

Director, which advised that a petition had been received by
electronic delivery requesting alteration of the speed limit on
a section of Runcorn Road, Moore from 40 mph to 30 mph.
It was noted that this section of Runcorn Road was:












relatively flat and had open fields to the southern
side;
the northern side comprised low-density housing, set
well back;
pedestrian movements across the carriageway were
minimal;
the road was generally in good repair, well lit and
subject to an environmental 7.5 tonne weight
restriction;
there was low-level of on street parking within the
40mph zone, especially at the eastern end. However
there was no evidence or complaints of vehicles
mounting the kerb and obstructing the footway;
Cheshir
[...]
hority in October
2021. The report set out Halton’s ‘ask’ of Government in
relation to bus service improvement in Halton that would
feature in the Combined Authority BSIP.
The Board discussed the recent cuts in the 62 and X1
bus service which was linked to a shortage of bus drivers.
They also discussed the impact a shortage of bus drivers
could have on the proposed improvements to bus services
as outlined in the BSIP.
RESOLVED: That
1. the proposals set out in Appendix 1 for frequency
improvements to the current bus network be
supported; and
2. the proposals for highway and infrastructure
improvements to tackle bus service delay hot-spots
(Appendix 2) be endorsed.
EUR17 HALTON DELIVERY & ALLOCATIONS LOCAL PLAN,
POST SUBMISSION CHANGES
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
provided an update on the Halton Delivery and Allocations
Local Plan (DALP). The Plan was submitted to the Secretary
of State for independent examination on 5 March 2020. The
examination process had taken place between March –
June 2021 and a number of issues had been identified and
needed to be resolved by ‘Main Modifications’ to the Plan
and subsequent changes to the Policies Map. The report
updated Members on the expected changes needed to

Page 5

make the Local Plan ‘sound’. The changes that were
discussed were contained in Appendix A of the report.
It was noted that once the Inspector’s initial report
was received, the required modifications would be known.
Full Council would need to consider the modifications and if
approved the modifications needed to be subject to formal
public consultation for a period of not less than 6 weeks in
compliance with the adopted Statement of Community
Involvement and statutory regulations. Following the
consultation, the Council would compile all representations
received and provide a report back to the Inspectors. The
Inspectors would then compile their formal report into the
soundness of the Halton DALP. The DALP would then return
to Executive Board and Full Council for approval.
RESOLVED: That the report and comments upon the
suitability of the expected modifications to the Delivery and
Allocations Local Plan be noted.
EUR18 PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT
QUARTER 1 OF 2021/22

REPORTS

FOR

The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1
of 2021/22.
The reports related to the following functional areas
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets
and provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:





Development and Investment Services;
Highways and Transportation, Logistics and
Development Services;
Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open
Space Services; and
Housing Strategy.

Arising from the discussion the Board requested that
the Liverpool City Region be invited to a future meeting to
discuss the Mersey Tidal Power project.
RESOLVED: That the first quarter
monitoring reports be received and noted.

performance

Meeting ended at 7.37 p.m.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO:

Environment and Urban
Performance Board

Renewal

Policy

&

DATE:

17 November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and
Resources

SUBJECT:

Public Question Time

WARD(s):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with
Standing Order 34(9).

1.2

Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0

RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as
follows:(i)

A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to
ask questions at meetings of the
[...]
 to help maximise the
benefit of connection to the Council owned solar farm at St
Michael’s Golf Course, to help reduce carbon emissions that
would be associated with the facility.
RESOLVED: That
1) the report is noted; and
2) approval be given for the installation of air source
heat pumps run on electricity, in order to provide heat
and hot water and to connect the building to the solar
farm at St Michael’s Golf Course, in order to generate
maximum benefit in respect of reducing carbon
emissions associated with the facility.

Strategic Director
- Enterprise,
Community and
Resources

Page 16

Agenda Item 5a

REPORT TO:

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and
Performance Board

DATE:

17 November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director Economy, Community and
Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

SUBJECT:

Performance Management Reports for
Quarter 2 of 2021/22

WARDS:

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect
of performance management for the second period to 30th September
2021

1.2

Key priorities for development or improvement in 2021 - 22 were
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy
and Performance Board as detailed below:




Development and Investment Services
Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development
Services
Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space Services

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones,
and performance targets and provides information relating to key
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.
2.0

RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board
1) Receive the second quarter performance management reports;
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise
any questions or points for clarification; and
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further
information is
[...]
.

Amber

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period
last year.

Red

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last
year.

N/A

N/A

Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last
year.

Page 13 of 13

Page 31

Agenda Item 6a

REPORT TO:

Environment & Urban Renewal PPB

DATE:

17 November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director –
Enterprise, Community and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Environment & Urban Renewal

SUBJECT:

Presentation on the Mersey Tidal Project

WARD(S)

Borough wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To receive a presentation from the Martin Land of the Combined
Authority on the Mersey Tidal Project

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the presentation.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Members will receive an update on the Mersey Tidal Project.

3.2

The presentation will highlight the programme, the next stages for
the project, and any planned communications.

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

There are no further policy implications.

5.0

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1

There are no financial implications.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

The Mersey Tidal Project complements the environmental aspects
of the Council’s priorities. The project is expected to provide the
Liverpool City Region with a clean source of energy generation.

7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

There are no risks identified

8.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

There are no equality and diversity issues directly related to the

Page 32

presentation.
9.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None under the meaning
of the Act

Page 33

Agenda Item 6b

REPORT TO:

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and
Performance Board

DATE:

17 November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and
Resources

SUBJECT:

Household Waste Recycling Centres - Vehicle
Access Policy

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information in
respect of Halton’s Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) and
to ask Members to endorse proposed changes to the current HWRC
Vehicle Access Policy and associated Vehicle Permit Scheme.

2.

RECOMMENDED: That
1. Members endorse the proposals set out within the report; and
2. A report be presented to the Executive Board recommending that:
i.

the HWRC booking system, as currently operating and as detailed
within the report, be formally adopted as a replacement for the
Vehicle Permit Scheme;

ii.

the number of visits that can be made to the Council’s HWRCs in
a commercial type vehicle, van or a large trailer be limited to one
per week; and

iii.

the Council’s Household Waste Recycling Centre Access Policy
be amended accordingly to reflect the proposals set out in
paragraphs 2.2.1 and 2.2.2 above.

3.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

In accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Protection
Act 1990, the Council has a statutory duty to provide places where
residents in its area may deposit their own household waste free of
charge. In meeting this duty, the Council provides two Household
Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs); one at Johnson’s Lane in Widnes
and one Picow Farm Road in Runcorn.

3.2

The Council’s sites are provided for household waste only and waste
generated through commercial operations or ‘paid for’ services (trade

Page 34

waste) is not permitted. If trade waste is deposited at the Council’s
HWRCs it would result in the Council incurring additional costs that
should be borne by those charging for the removal and disposal of
such waste.
3.3

In September 2010, the Council’s Executive Board approved a
Household Waste Recycling Centre Access Policy and the
implementation of a Vehicle Permit Scheme (Minute EXB48/2010
refers). The Policy and Vehicle Permit Scheme were introduced to help
deter and prevent the depositing of ‘trade waste’ at the HWRCs by
placing controls on access to sites in
[...]
cars only with commercial type vehicles, vans and large

Page 35

trailers being initially excluded from visiting the sites. The reason for
this decision was due to the expected high demand and excessive
queuing (which proved to be the case) and, given that vans can hold
more waste and take longer to unload than cars, allowing vans access
would have extended the already predicted lengthy queue times.
3.7

The Council began allowing visits to its HWRCs in commercial type
vehicles or with large trailers from Monday 13th July 2020. The Vehicle
Permit Scheme has been suspended since that date, and instead, a
HWRC booking system was developed and has been in place to
control visits to the sites in certain vehicle types. Initially, a limit was
placed on the number of bookings that could be made at each centre
per day, however, the daily threshold on visits was never reached at
each centre and it is therefore the intention that, moving forward, the
limitation on daily bookings be removed.

3.8

Bookings to visit a HWRC can be made over the telephone by calling
the Council’s Contact Centre and can also be requested by completing
an online request form via the Council’s website. When requesting a
booking, householders must state which HWRC they wish to visit, the
date that they intend to do so, and the materials that they will be
depositing. Once the request has been verified by a Customer Services
Advisor, the booking is made and confirmation is provided to the
householder. Site attendants are notified of bookings by way of a report
that is automatically generated and sent via email at 4pm each day.
The report details the registration number of the vehicles that are
booked in for the following day, and the waste types to be deposited by
each.

3.9

The HWRC booking system was developed in-house. It has worked
well and it has been the subject of little complaint. Indeed, Officers
have received comments from some van owners that it is more
convenient than the previous paper-b
[...]
the HWRC booking system, one other element of the
Household Waste Recycling Centre Access Policy has also not been
applied since the sites re-opened. Under the Council’s current Policy
(as stated in para 3.4.1 above) residents can make unlimited visits in a
van or with a large trailer to deposit general waste and recyclable
materials, however, since May 2020 visits have been restricted to a
maximum of one per week. It is considered that one visit per week to
deposit general waste and recyclable materials is sufficient to meet a
householder’s requirements.

3.13

Members of the Board are asked to consider and endorse that the
HWRC booking system, as currently operating and as detailed within
the report, be formally adopted as a replacement for the Vehicle Permit
Scheme, and that, the number visits that a householder can make to a
Halton HWRC in a commercial type vehicle or with a large trailer be
limited to one per week.

5.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1

Whilst savings are undeterminable, it is envisaged that the HWRC
booking system and changes to the HWRC Access Policy will result in
reduced costs being incurred by the Council, as a result of the
increased controls with regards to the disposal of ‘trade waste’ at
HWRCs and also from savings realised by moving away from a paperbased vehicle permit scheme.

6.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

6.1

The proposals contained within this report would constitute changes to
existing Policy.

7.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1

There are no other implications arising from this report.

8.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Page 37

8.1

Children and Young People in Halton
No direct impact

8.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
No direct impact

8.3

A Healthy Halton
No direct impact

8.4

A Safer Halton
No direct impact

8.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
No direct impact

9.0

RISK ANALYSIS

9.1

The key risk is that failure to have in place adequate controls to restrict
trade waste from entering HWRCs will leave the authority vulnerable to
significant additional disposal costs.

10.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

10.1

There are no equality and diversity issues as a result of this report.

11.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

11.1

Executive Board Report - Household Waste Recycling Centres Vehicle
Permit Scheme and Access Policy - 23rd September 2010

11.2

Executive Board Report - Household Waste Recycling Centres - 19th
April 2018

Page 38

Agenda Item 6c

REPORT TO:

Environment & Urban Renewal PPB

DATE:

17 November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director –
Enterprise, Community and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Environment & Urban Renewal

SUBJECT:

Presentation Runcorn Town Deal

WARD(S)

Mersey & Weston

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To receive a presentation from the Operational Director Economy,
Enterprise and Property on the Runcorn Town Deal.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the board notes the presentation and
proposed next steps.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Members will receive an update on the Town Deal Award

3.2

It is anticipated that the Operational Director will summarise the
proposed projects contained within the Runcorn Town Investment
Plan. The presentation will also highlight the programme timeline to
include the next stages required to develop business cases for each
project as well as emerging work on programme management and
communications

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

There are no further policy implications.

5.0

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1

There are no financial implications.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

The work being undertaken to deliver the Runcorn Town Deal
complements a wide range of the Council’s priorities, for example an
improved and quality urban environment, increased jobs and skills
for local people, as well as enhanced leisure and cultural facilities.
The Town Deal board and proposed projects involve a number of
key strategic partners that are working collaboratively to support the

Page 39

borough’s economic regeneration and growth agenda.
7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

There are no risks identified

8.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

There are no equality and diversity issues directly related to the
presentation.

9.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None under the meaning
of the Act

Page 40

Agenda Item 6d

REPORT TO:

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy
and Performance Board

DATE:

17 November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community
and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Environment & Urban Renewal

SUBJECT:

Alternative Fuel Infrastructure - Update

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 Following an earlier report to Board in June 2021, this report provides an
update on two projects relating to electric vehicles and the installation of
electric vehicle charging points.
1.2 Project 1 - Residential Electric Vehicle Charging Points
1.3 An extensive consultation has been undertaken with a number of
communities regarding the installing of on-street electric vehicle charging
points in their area. Endorsement is sought for a bid to OZEV to provide
up to six Electric Charging Points the locations set out in paragraphs 3.3
– 3.8 of this report.
1.4 Project 2 - Electric Taxi Support Project
1.5 The Board is asked to note progress on the Taxi Support Project.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board supports the initiatives
outlined in this report.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 In October 2019 Halton Borough Council approved a notice of motion,
declaring a “Climate Emergency” in wider support of the LCRCA “Climate
Emergency” declaration of May 2019. This Council agreed to support a
number of actions to reduce Halton’s carbon emissions, one of which was;
“To help promote support from our communities for environmental change
that will help reduce or eliminate carbon emissions and help raise public
awareness”.
3.2 In Autumn 2019 The Office of Zero Emission Vehicles (OZEV) invited
applications for the Residential “On-Street” Charging Point fund. The
focus of this particular fund was to reduce the barriers to electric vehicle
ownership due to the lack of personal parking spaces. The Council was
successful in its bid, and a number of areas where car ownership was

Page 41

high, access to driveways was low have had on-street charging points
delivered (phase one). A second phase of roll-out is now proposed.
Project 1 - Residential Electric Vehicle Charging Points,
3.3 Following the June PPB update, an extensive consultation has been
undertaken with a number of communities on installing on-street electric
vehicle charging points in their area.
3.4 The Office of Zero Emissions (OZEV) funding criteria states that locations
with little or no off road parking, or Local Authority owned car parking
(where overnight parking for residents is not restricted) should be targeted
for deployment.
3.5 It is proposed to make a further bid to OZEV to provide a further six electric
charging points in each of the following locations highlighted below:
 Mersey Road, Runcorn
 Brindley Street Car Park, Runcorn*
 Catalyst Museum Car Park, Widnes*
 Sharp Street, Widnes
 Crow Wood Place Car Park, Widnes
 Bechers Hough Green, Widnes
 Wharford Lane, Sandymoor
*Further site investigations required. Alternative nearby locations may
be considered.
3.6 If the bid is successful, 7kw chargers will be installed (typical for overnight
charging) and where the location is a car park we are exploring the option
of putting in a combination of 7kw and 22kw electric charge points (e.g.;
five x 7kw and 1 x 22kw).
3.7 It is envisaged delivery of the charge points will be in partnership with
Connected Kerb (who successfully delivered phase one), subject to
procurement process via KCS framework, and delivery could start in early
March 2022.
3.8 Members will be aware that the phase one was delivered during 2020.
Users of the charge points do report that it is sometimes difficult to use
the points due to other (non electric) vehicles parking in these locations.
With this in mind, at the time of installation it is proposed that a limited
number of the bays (1-2 at each location) are marked for EV use only, and
this will be followed up by a supporting Traffic Order to allow enforcement.
The number of bays marked can be increased in the future, as EV use
increases. It is proposed to take a similar approach on future phases of
implementation.
3.9 Project 2; - Electric Taxi Project,

Page 42

3.10 An EV Taxi awareness day at Halton Stadium during September. Over a
dozen vehicles were on display for the drivers to view and test-drive.
Approximately 70 drivers attended the event and feedback showed that
most found it very useful and informative.
3.11 A considerable number of drivers took the opportunity to test drive both
car and van (disability accessible) options and it is understood that a
number of enquiries have been made with a view to leasing or purchasing
an Ultra Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV).
3.12 The intention is to develop an incentive scheme to encourage taxi drivers
to convert to electric vehicles, subject to funding being identified.
3.13 The type of scheme under consideration will be presented to the Board at
the meeting, to seek members’ views.
3.14 The project will also delivery of two 50kw rapid chargers (Runcorn Station
Quarter and Widnes (location to be determined) to allow taxis to re-charge
quickly.
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1 Electric vehicles and associated charging infrastructure has seen an
increased profile due to the climate change agenda, improving air quality,
zero carbon emissions, and better health and wellbeing.
4.2 Halton is adding to its existing electric charging Ppint network. Funding is
available to install new infrastructure and to reduce inequality to access.
The criteria currently used in prioritising areas for charging points
including:
 Property Type (Flat, Apartment, Terrace, Mews)
 Vehicle Ownership 

Minutes of the meeting

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on
Wednesday, 17 November 2021 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Ball, D. Cargill, Dyer,
Gilligan, S. Hill, Logan, McDermott and Stretch
Apologies for Absence: None
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, W. Rourke, R Taylor and J. Unsworth
Also in attendance: One Member of the press and M. Land – Liverpool City
Region
ITEM DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
EUR19 MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September
2021 having been circulated were signed as a correct
record.
EUR20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was confirmed that no public questions had been
received.
EUR21 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.
EUR22 PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT
QUARTER 2 OF 2021/22

REPORTS

FOR

The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2

of 2021/22.
The reports related to the following functional areas
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets
and provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:





Development and Investment Services;
Highways and Transportation, Logistics and
Development Services;
Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open
Space Services; and
Housing Strategy.

RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance
monitoring reports be received and noted.
EUR23 PRESENTATION ON MERSEY TIDAL PROJECTS
The Board received a presentation from Martin Land,
Liverpool City Region (LCR), on the Mersey Tidal Project.
The project complemented the environmental aspects of the
Council’s projects and was expected to provide the LCR with
a clean source of energy generation.
The presentation outlined the project parameters
which included details on how much power (electricity) could
be generated and the benefits of the project to the
Merseyside region. In addition Members were advised on
how LCR Officers would engage and listen with
stakeholders and also the next steps to secure Government
funding for the project.
The Board discussed with Mr Land:








The need to raise the profile of the scheme and to
obtain the support of the river community. Also the
support of North West local authorities such as those
in Manchester;
In response to a request for the more information on
the environmental slide; the Board was advised on
the work with the Wildlife Trust conducting bird
surveys around the coast line and sharing data;
The potential for the scheme to bring employment
opportunities to the region;
The lessons learned from the Swansea scheme and
the alternative energy proposals in Cumbria and
North Wales; and
The next stages in the process to obtain Government

funding for the scheme.
On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked Mr Land for
his presentation and wished him every success for the
future.
RESOLVED: That the Board note the presentation.
EUR24 HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES - VEHICLE
ACCESS POLICY
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
provided information in respect of Halton’s Household Waste
Recycling Centres (HWRCs) and requested that the Board
endorsed the proposed changes to the current HWRC
Vehicle Access Policy and associated Vehicle Permit
Scheme.
It was noted that since 13 July 2020, the Vehicle
Permit Scheme had been suspended and a HWRC booking
system had been developed and put in place to control visits
to the sites for a certain vehicle type. An outline of the
booking system, which could be made over the phone or by
completing an online form via the Council’s website, was
presented to Members.
Under the current Policy residents could make
unlimited visits in a large van or with a trailer to deposit
general waste and recyclable materials. However, since May
2020, visits had been restricted to a maximum of one per
week. It was considered that this was sufficient to meet a
householders requirements and along with the HWRC
booking system, should be formally adopted as part of a
replacement for the Vehicle Permit Scheme.
RESOLVED: That
1. the proposals set out within the report be endorsed; Strategic Director
and
–
Enterprise,
Community and
2. a report be presented to the Executive Board Resources
recommending that:
i.

ii.

the HWRC booking system, as currently
operating and as detailed within the report, be
formally adopted as a replacement for the
Vehicle Permit Scheme;
the number of visits that can be made to the
Council’s HWRCs in a commercial type

iii.

vehicle, van or a large trailer be limited to one
per week; and
the Council’s Household Waste Recycling
Centre Access Policy be amended accordingly
to reflect the proposals set out in (i) and (ii).

EUR25 PRESENTATION - RUNCORN TOWN DEAL
The Board received a presentation from the
Operational Director – Economy, Enterprise and Property,
on the Runcorn Town Deal award. Members were advised
on the proposed projects contained within the Runcorn
Town Investment Plan and the next steps in delivering the
Plan. The presentation included the timeline for the next
stages required to develop business cases for each of the
following individual projects as well as emerging work on
programme management and communications:








Runcorn Station Quarter;
Residential development;
High street connectivity;
Digital and creative;
Brindley development;
Unlock the locks; and
Health and education hub.

Arising from the discussion, Members enquired about
the deadline for each project to be delivered. The Board
were advised that, subject to development cases being
signed off with the Government, it was expected that each
project would be completed by 2025, although it was
anticipated some could be delivered before that.
In addition, a Member commented on the impact of
the pandemic on Local Centres and suggested that support
could also be provided to help redevelop these areas.
RESOLVED: That the Board notes the presentation
and proposed next steps.
EUR26 ALTERNATIVE FUEL INFRASTRUCTURE - UPDATE
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, that
provided an update on the following two projects relating to
electric vehicles and the installation of electric vehicle (EV)
charging points:
i.

Project 1 – Residential Electric Vehicle Charging
Points; and

ii.

Project 2 – Electric Taxi Support Project.

With regard to Project 1, following an extensive
consultation with a number of communities. It was proposed
that a further bid to The Office of Zero Emissions (OZEV)
would be made for a further six electric charging points in
each of the following locations:








Mersey Road, Runcorn;
Brindley Street Car Park, Runcorn;
Catalyst Museum Car Park, Widnes;
Sharp Street, Widnes;
Crow Wood Place Car Park, Widnes;
Bechers Hough Green, Widnes; and
Wharford Lane, Sandymoor, Runcorn.

Members were advised that following feedback from
phase one, which was delivered during 2020, it was
proposed that a limited number of the bays (1-2) would be
marked for EV use only and this would be followed up with a
supporting Traffic Order to allow enforcement.
In respect of Project 2, an EV Taxi awareness day
was held at the Halton Stadium in September 2021. A dozen
vehicles were on display and approximately 70 drivers
attended the event. It was noted that feedback showed that
most found the event very useful and informative. It was
proposed that subject to funding being identified, an
incentive scheme would be developed to encourage taxi
drivers to convert to electric vehicles. The scheme would be
presented to a future Board meeting.
Arising from the discussion on the locations chosen
for Project 1, the Board was advised that the areas chosen
had provided the biggest response to the consultation
exercise and met the criteria. Some areas considered for the
scheme that met the criteria however, residents had
highlighted concerns regarding the existing demand for
parking spaces and the impact removing spaces for
electrical vehicles would bring.
In addition, the Board noted that in areas where car
parks were owned by social landlords, Officers could look to
work with them to apply for grant funding.
RESOLVED: That the Board supports the initiatives
outlined in the report.
Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m.

